• EBITDAR is positive and shows an improvement
over 2023 of about 2.5%.

• Net Financial Debt amounts to € 14.3 million
compared to € 3.4 million as of 2023, primarily
due to the capital increase from the IPO (€ 2.4
million), new financing for € 7.0 million related
to the Hotel Bretagna acquisition, €5.0 million
debt for deferred payments on the acquisition
and the divestment of securities in the amount
of approximately €1.0 million.

19

Fonte: Dati SocietariPRO-FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

• The pro-forma consolidated financial statement as
of December 31, 2024, shows a Value of Production
of €24.0 million, an EBITDAR of €6.6 million
(EBITDAR margin of 27.3%), and an EBITDA of €3.0
million (EBITDA margin of 12.7%).

• The net profit for the period stands at €1.1 million.

Given that the acquisition of Hotel Bretagna and Incorsi occurred in the latter half of December 2024, their contribution to the 2024
financial results of SOGES Group S.p.A. would have been minimal. As a result, a pro-forma consolidated income statement has been
prepared to retrospectively reflect the economic impact of the acquisition of Hotel Bretagna and its subsidiary Incorsi on the SOGES
Group’s performances.

Value of production 24,035,103   15,947,000
EBITDAR 6,565,946   2,974,000
EBITDAR % 27.32% 18.84%
EBITDA 3,043,183   1,455,000
EBITDA % 12.66% 9.22%
EBIT 765,551   536,000
EBT 2,038,531   226,000
Net income 1,131,201   419,000

PRO-FORMA FY2024 SOGES GROUP FY2023

PRO-FORMA INCOME STATEMENT
(€)

Sales revenues 16,698,574   7,063,908   94,155   23,856,637
Other revenues 134,707   55,449   310   178,466
Value of production 16,833,281   7,119,357   94,465   24,035,103
Direct costs (2,808,665)   (1,061,401)   - (3,870,066)
Indirect costs (1,083,928)   (202,255)   (266)   (1,286,449)
MOC  12,940,688   5,855,701   94,199   18,878,588
MOC % 77% 82% 100% 79%
Personnel Expenses (6,814,804)   (1,082,162)   - (7,896,966)
Other operating expenses (3,078,118)   (1,477,949)   (41,480)   (4,415,676)
EBITDAR 3,047,766   3,295,590   52,719   6,565,946
EBITDAR % 18% 46% 56% 27%
Third party assets (1,993,267)   (932,742)   (142,754)  (3,522,763)
EBITDA 1,054,499   2,362,848   (90,035)  3,043,183
EBITDA % 6% 33% -95% 13%
D&A (1,027,524)   (561,006)   (38,492)   (2,277,632)
EBIT 26,975   1,801,842   (128,527)  765,551
EBIT % 0% 25% -136% 3%
Financial income/(expenses) (349,220)   2,394,659   (68,915)   1,272,980